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GEOTECHNICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
PORATED MATERIALS TESTING

May 19, 1997

Revised July 10, 1997
_v
Mr. Jim Nylen

Nylen Homes, Inc.

87 W. March Lane, Suite 6
Stockton, CA 95207

Subject: Former Parker's Shell
5293 Crow Canyon Road
Castro Valley, California

ADDITIONAL CONSULTATION REGARDING
RESIDENTIAL SITE CLOSURE

References: 1. Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEH); Letter Regarding
Former Parker's Shell; 5293 Crow Canyon Road, Castro Valley, California;
March 11, 1997.

2. ENGEO Inc.; Response to Alameda County Letter, Former Parker's Shell at
5293 Crow Canyon Road, Castro Valley, California; March 17, 1997,

Dear Mr. Nylen:

At your request, ENGEO has provided additional soil sampling, laboratory analysis and risk
assessment work, in support of a site closure for the subject property. The purpose of the additional
services was to provide supplemental data to allow regulatory site closure of the property for
planned residential development. The scope of services included the following:

e Recovery of a composite sample from a soil stockpile with analysis for soluble lead.

o Recovery of two additional soil samples from areas of the property previously exhibiting total
petroleum hydrocarbon and BTEX concentrations.

e Preparation of a site-specific health risk assessments by a Certified Industrial Hygienist, in
accordance with ASTM guidelines.

o Removal and disposal of +270 cubic yards of petroleum impacted soil.

2401 Crow Canyon Road * Suite 200 » San Ramon, CA 94583-1545 » (510) 838-1600 » Fax (510) 838-7425
E-mail: engstaff@engeo.com * WWW: http:/ /www.hooked.net/engeo
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SOIL STOCKPILES

Stockpile "A", which exhibited a slightly elevated total lead level, was resampled to determine the
soluble lead concentration. A composite sample was recovered from the stockpile, consisting of a
four point sample. The soil samples were recovered by hand using 2-inch-diameter stainless steel
sampling tubes. Following recovery, the sample was placed in a cooled ice chest and transported
under documented chain of custody to American Environmental Network, in Pleasant Hill,
California. The composite sample from stockpile "A" was analyzed for soluble lead using the
California Waste Extraction Test (WET). No detectable soluble lead was reported for the sample.

Soil stockpile "B", which was found to contain a total oil/grease concentration of 2,000 parts per
million was removed from the site and transported to the Altamont Landfill facility in Alameda
County. The removal and transportation work was conducted on June 27, 1997, under the
observation of ENGEO personnel. The Altamont Landfill facility provided loading and
transportation services. Fifteen £18 cubic yard truck loads (369 tons) were transported to the
landfill. Copies of the non-hazardous waste manifests and the load summary are provided as an
attachment. A copy of the waste profile provided to the landfill is also included as an attachment.

IN - SITU CONFIRMATION SAMPLING

In order to verify existing subsurface benzene levels, which were previously identified at locations
SB-1 and SB-8, ENGEO resampled the former sample locations at the depths shown in the
previous characterization report (Figure 1).! The samples were recovered at a depth of five feet
using a truck mounted rotary auger and a hand slide hammer equipped with 2-inch-diameter
stainless steel liners.

LABORATORY ANALYSIS

The discrete samples recovered from the approximate locations of borings SB-1 and SB-8 were
analyzed for total volatile hydrocarbons as gasoline and BTEX. Table One provides a summary of
the laboratory test results.

Sample No. | TPH(g) | Benzene | Toluene | E.Benzene | Xylenes | Lead (STLC)
SB-1A ND .0076 ND 025 063 I
SB-8A ND ND ND ND ND ————

' Aqua Science Engineers, 1990.
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ADDITIONAL ASTM RISK ASSESSMENTS

Tier Il ASTM Risk Based Corrective Action Assessment was conducted by SCA Environmental,
Inc. The assessment included an evaluation of available information from Alameda County files,
along with the recent subsurface sampling and laboratory test data provided by ENGEO. The
assessment concluded the site appeared acceptable to develop for residential use. A copy of the
SCA report is provided as an attachment.

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

Based on the additional soils sampling, laboratory analysis, and risk assessment conducted for the
subject site, the property appears suitable for residential development.

We are pleased to be of continued service to you on this project. If you have any questions
regarding the scope of the field and laboratory services or the findings of this report, please contact
our office. At your request, a copy of this report has been provided to Ms. Amy Leech with the
Alameda County Environmental Health Department.

Very truly yours,

ENGEO INCORPORATED Reviewed by:

'S%’_\ %\Bnan F laherty

hawn Munger
CHG 413 Vice President

CEG 1256

sm/Ib:consul
Attachments



COPYRIGHT © 1937 BY [NGEQ INCORPORATED. THIS DOLUMENT WAY NOT BE REPRODUCLO IN WHOLE OR IN PART BY AHY MCANS WHATSOCVER. MOR MATY §t B QUOIED OF EXCCRPTLD WITHOUT THE LX®RESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF CNGEO INCORPORATED.

»*

YL SN

1P ACCEYs ewda gt

Lol I I b U D R

V4 AL -

-

"5'37'16"w

.- . .‘
~NIZIOD e

e Ko

M

, I
.
. 873 / ;
.;‘ 13 r/,?"
, L ¥ ,le : H
2 A
t"\ /__ I‘ 1
f { ; “s’}‘l!T b
i /FORMER’ SHELL
: TATION SITE
\| ll ) S o ‘:\
™ ! R .:-
A o i R N =
I o et
b . p ) ¥
il LOT 38
R S
I L .
f / e Afr—=14 4 1 LN SO
Tay i -
LA / N .
/" ~ — ) . "
Mes T e b ) R
a J/‘)‘:_' %.__ 5";
’(' T :‘s -~ s
3 I\ » \&
{ -, T 4—‘_;_
; - -
1/‘ j """""T - 1“"—_{7— | ~J."' V.
0 I A T2 ol
A‘F"'/a" e T ‘& —
—li\‘ul-l'o’ ‘\ma: sl =*
2] it it 2
OT G b LET S » LOoT 4 | LOT 3
o 287.0 2 vl 293.0 #5¢ LORMER us
E'YCAVATION
!.—_ f,"'i!" V- ':/V_! f’/“ .(v-l-
= it T o, N W =
+ . N . . T .
- . < e e - 7 - ] . -

EXPLANATION

——
N K

——

EVIEY L E I

r——

/a

IV £ 'S PP
H

SB-BAdy  APPROXIMATE LOCATION 0 FEET 40
OF SOIL BORING i,
0 METERS 20
BASE: GRECNWOOD & MOORE, INC., MARCH 1897
PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL LOT PLAN J0B No.. 4186-F2 FIGURE NO.
ENGEO FORMER PARKERS SHELL STATION pate:  JULY 1997

INCORPORATED

CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

ORAN BT - JCHECKED BY,$6¥7

1




SCA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

RISK ASSESSMENT REPORT
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SCA

Environmental, Inc.

Enqginesnng and Envirconmental Consultants

July 10, 1997
Mr. Shawn Munger
Engeo Incorporated
2401 Crow Canyon Road
Suite 200
San Ramon, CA 94583 FAX: {510} 833-7425

Re: 2nd Revised Summunary of Risk-Based Corrective Action Assessment
Former Parker's Shell Pacility - 5293 Crow Canyon Road
Castro Valley, CA
SCA Project No. F-2082

Dear Mr. Munger:

This lctter report summarizes the risk assessment performed of the subject property. The assessment was
performed by SCA Environmental, Inc. (SCA} under contract to Engeo, Inc.

Background

Underground storage tanks were removed from the site in February 1989, according to Alameda County
Health Services Agency files. Subsequent soil sampling (conducted in 1990) at the site revealed the
presence of benzene i soil in concentrations ranging from Non-Detect to 4.3 mg/kg.

Proposed uses for the property include residential development. The Lead Agency, Alameda County
Health Care Setvices, requested a site-specific evaluation of risk to human health and the environment
from exposure to the subsurface soil contamination left in place, specifically to the benzene in soil,

Methodology

The assessment calculations were performed by SCA using Groundwater Services, Inc. (GSI) Tier I®
software.

The assessment focused on a Soil Volgtilization to Indoor Air pathway, for a residential scenario. Other
pathways were not considerad in this assessment. Since groundwater at the site was not impacted, based
upon extensive sampling conducted in 1990 and before, the Soil Leaching fo Groundwater pathway was not
considered.

Surface soils were expected to have minimal corcentrations of the analytes of concern, given the § year lag
time since the USTs were removed and any surface impact from product may have occurred. The surface
soils are expected to be dramatically altered by the planned residential renovation, including excavated
for foundations, landscaped, paved, terraced, etc. Based on SCA's experience at similar sites, this
pathway would not pose a significant exposute to workers or residents, under s scenario. The net effect
was that Soil Volatilization to Outdoor Air was not anticipated to be a significant exposure pathway and
was not evaluated.

Note that California toxicity slope factors for benzene were used.

This assessment incorporates a number of modifications to the previous assessment performed by S5CA
(dated July 2, 1997). These modifications were made at the request of Ms. Amy Leach of Alameda County
Health Care Agency, and are summarized as follows:

1. For each soil sample location, only the highest result for benzene was used, regardless of depth.

For example, if results were ND at 5 depth, ND at 10" depth, and 0.1 mg/kg at 15' depth, the 0.1
mg/kg value would be used. The lawer results would not be used In the assessment.

Four Embarcadero Cantar, Sults 459 » San Frenclzco, CA 54111 éd.ls&:m‘bﬂsaﬁ * FAX: {315) 397-1408
Berkeley « Lua Angeles » Oaklend » San Diege
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2. A 95% Upper Confidence Limit was not reguired for sample results; the software-calculated mean
of the highest sample result for each location was used instead (see Appendix B, Raw Data, for a
summary of values used).

3. The Individual Target Risk for Class A carcinogens was set at 10°% (the default values established
in ASTM standard E1739-95 is 10°€).

4 The Crack Factor in the model was sct at 0.005 (reduced from the default of 0.01 to reflect new
construction).

S. Soil attenuation over time was not factored in to the assessment. The souls at the site were assumed

to have the same concentrations of benzene as were measured in 1990.

Resulis

Using the protocols listed above, a Tier 2 assessment was performed of soil sampling data from 1990 and
before; incarparating 1997 resampling data conducted in twe locations (SB+1A and 5B-8A).

a. The Tier 2 assessment established a site-specific target level (SSTL) for benzene of 5.8 x 102 mg/kg
{See Appendix A, Subsurface Soil SSTL Values, Tier 2 Worksheet 9.2},

b. The mean benzene level at the site was 1.1 x 10" mg/kg, or below the SSTI., based on the
calculations performed.

Conclusions

In our professional opinion, the site appears acceptable to develop for residential use, based upen the data
supplied to us and the risk assessment protocols used.

Ilease feel frev to cantact me at (415) 397-9936 with any questions or clarifications.

Sincérel Y,

SCA E OWL INC.

Andy Filliard, CIH, CSP, CHMM
Regional Manager

o
W
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Appendix: A. Tier 2 Workshest 9.2 Subsurfuce Soil SSTL Values,
B. Raw Data
C. Supplementary Data
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Appendix A
Tier 2 Worksheet 9.2
Subsurface Soil SSTL Values,
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YTier 2 Warksheel 9.2

S¢a Name: Patker's Shell Statin, r2w lammuistion Congleted By, Andy Hihard
Siie Locatioh Casto Valey Date Completed: 711199 f10OF1
Target Riak [Claas & & B) 1.05:8 D MG emceyre ini? Carulaton Opton 4
SUBSURFACE SOIL SSTL VALUES Targes Rk (Can ) 1058 O3 PEL exposure limit?
(> 3.3 FTBGS) Target Haza:d Quatierd § CEXD
S$5TL Resulka For Camplete Experure Pahinys [ H Complele]
Repragentative .
Conceatraiion 5ol Voletdration ta Seil Volzitizaton 1o Applicatie SET
CONSTITUERTS OF CONCERH S0 Leaching ta Graundsales X [ndoor AK Cuidoor Alr fo:113 Exceedsd 7 Requlred GRE
ResHetlal  Commercal’ Regulatsn(ricl)  Residerial Conrarcizl.  Readantil Conmemil.
CAS No. Natne {on-sta) (ot31s) {on-stey enare) (orestte] (on-are) (srratie) ‘W1 yes Only f “yes” ek
71-43-2 Benzene NA NA NA 2.0E-1 NA NA NA 0 <1
100-41-4 Elhylbenzens NA NA NA 79E+1 MA NA NA T1E+1 [ =1
108-88-3 Toluene 6.5E-3 NA NA NA 42E+1 NA NA NA 42E+1 0 <1
1330-20-7 Y¥ylene {mixed isomers} 15€E-2 NA NA NA >Res NA NA NA »Res a <1

sRes indizates risk-based larget corcentr2ion grazter than corsttuen! residuz! sateatin valug

Sofvrre, (51 RBCA Spreadshepé Seifal G-421 DSK-400

£ Groundeater Sevices, Ins {GS1), 1995-1937 Al Rights Resenved. Yersion: 1.04

= 5.6% IOFZ
Lixtp® £ 5.8x107%

espech
Kegee . SSTL
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(z.ox 10-')*‘ (O-Zﬂr For CA Jacnu-u,)
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Tier 2 Worksheet 5.5

Site Name: Parker's Shell Station, new formulati Completed By: Andy Hilliard
Slte Location: Castro Valtey Date Completed: 7/10/1897 Toff

TIER 2 SUBSURFACE SOIL CONCENTRATION DATA SUMMARY

Anaiytical Method Detected Concentrations
CONSTITUENTS DETECTED Typlcal Detection No. of No, of Maximum Mean UCL on Mean
CASNo. Name Limit {(mgfkg) Samples Detects Conc. (mgrkg) Conc. (mgfkg) Conc. {mglkg}
71-43-2 Benzene 5.0E-03 11 6 2.4E-01 1.1€-02 3.1E-02
100-41-4 FEthylbenzene 5.0E-03 11 5 3.3E-01 1.2E-02 34E-02
108-883 Toluens 5.0E-03 1 4 1.6E-01 6.6E-03 16E-02
1330-20-7 Xylene (mixed isomers) 5.0E-03 1 8 3.2E-01 1.5E-02 4.8E-02
Serial: G-421-DEX-40 Software: GSI RBCA Spreadshaet
® Groundwater Services, Inc. (GSI), 1995.97, All Rights Reserved. Version: 1.0.1
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Raw Data
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SUA BROVITO,

raw data
RawData | | | ! o ;
Former Parker's Shell Station, Castro Valley, CA ; i
SCA Project No. F-2082 l i . July 10, 1997 ! .
. . ! ' ] :
. \ o T :
e ;
: ! . N PO —
- N .
Sample Location: {§B-1A° SB-2 | SB-3 | 8B4 | SB.6 | €SBV | €8-8A | SB-8 = B0 | B-11 812
Date: ADI-97 | ADI-S0 | Apr-90 | Aprgo | Apr-90 | Apr-80 | Apr-97 { Apr-90 i May-50 | May-90 : May-80
! i 1
Bonzene 00076 024 | 009 |00063| 0023 | ND | ND { 019 . ND | NO . ND
Ethylbenzene - 0025 . 0097 | 0016 | ND | 033 - ND NG | 017 . ND ND : ND
Yoluene ND ¥ 00051 ND ND Q023 | ND ND : OUBS © UE ND j NU
Xylene (mixed Isomars} | 0.063 . 0.0056 | 0.01 NO [ 0031 ! NB it NO 032 ! @26 | ND O NO

Page 1

guuo




R L L 2 82% & s LV 4534
d e ——

SAMPLE ¢ GASOLINE BEN? ENF TOLUENE

/Ky ug’kg . ug/k

SB-14 vscd ‘ . wke

$8-1, & 1 . 2,500 1,200

$B-1, 10 N.D. . .780 .. 44

SB~-1, 15/ .. . R.D. - - -J.0. ., N.D.

s8-1, 20 N.BD. - N.D. N.D.
-‘_*33-2' 5’ The 240 5.1
SB-2. 10  N.D. N.D. N.D.

58-2. 207 N.D. N.D. H.D.

————t» SB-3, 5° N.D. 90 H.D.
ZB-3, 10* N.D. N.D. N.D.

33'3. 15‘ H-D- Hrnl '“-D-

$8-4, 10  N.D. N.D. N.D.

Sh-4, 15 N.D. N.D. N.D.

- GB-4, 20° K.b. . 6.3 N.D.
53-8, 5 N.D. N.D. CON.D.
— SB-5,.10%. 0 TP 23 10
88-6, 16" N.D.T N.D. N.D.
"_-"‘P' SB-TO 10’ HcOv N-D- “-D-
5B-7. 15’ N.D. N.D. N.D.

SB~7, 20/ N.D. N.D. H.D.

seé-gp $B-8, §°- 390 4,300 4,600
J=£2 $»-8, 10 . N.D. ar 11
5B-B, 15  N.D. 49 20

SB-B, 20° N.D. N.D. N.D.

‘ SB-9, 8 . N.D. N.D. N.D.
——jy S8~9, 107 66 190 es
SB.9, 15  N.D. N.D. N.D.

Mi~1, 5 N.D. N.D. N.D.

M-1, 10°  K.D. 8.D. N.D.

Mv-1, 15  N.D. N.D. N.D.

Mw=1, 20¢ N.D. N.D. N.D.

Mé-1, 40’ R.D. N.D. N.D.

weter Semples
QL e ETEY
GASOLINE D=l zpA 01 EPA 602

og/ | ug/l ug”1

-1 CN.D. MA R Betf,

-2 nD. " et .

nw-3

“B. - not detecled

A ELMYC L STV

TARLE 1

SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Kp. P N.D. H.D.

WAL A LiAEF & d VW

N.D.

T30

ETHYL TOTAL

BENZENE  XYLRMES

ukg  -ug/kg

€A 1,300
19

e
PQ

N.D.
97
"0nc.
¥.D.
16
“ann
N.b.
N-D.

“lnv .
8.0
N.D.

]
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a
a

+
&

-

N.D.
R.D.
H.D.
N.D
2.800
H.Db.
7.5
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H.D.
170
A.D.
N.D.
§.0.
N.D.
N.D.
H.D.
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N D 1 ! TABLEONE: . L‘}'
0 RESULTS OO )
I SO0 SAMPLE ANALYSES :
. . : p
K ' . 'S0l .o . <oyl otsd s
) ' Sampla £ pedlioe bonreas  toloms Semrmos syleast -
e ' wghy whs - vz ot iz .
. . L N ¥ e,
¥ B MD. - ND MO D, mn 190 =
03T 1 " '.13%‘315: % % . \ Iixlnl -
. h —» Bl ; . -
R Iﬂgl F 1 D\ B 4] 5,04* B-§0530% _‘_& i 3 NOk mllbo!m ND, —LZGD s
o MWJ3_304.66 = . = .
. § —> s . ND N un. ND. NA h
X 1120 NO, HD HD NO ND.. 5
- - : Ly
. —t B.125 N HD, HD HO. HD, £
B-1L,10 ND HD: HI ND. KD ¢
. B-12,15° 1133 MR MO NB 119 p
© Bef210 ND. N ND MO D, -
“Bel2,28" HD, ND. RO NI ND :
. MWAY NG NDL ND RO D |
MW-AERy g5 RD, NI ND, MDY
1 MW-A,18'  ND AR N NG HD
/ MWA420' NA NDL ND RO KD,
VHOTC ALL MOMITOR WE | MWSS KD ND.  ND HA N,
BREVATIONS ARE OH GLACK MWs9S HD © HD R ND - RO g
. HARX AT TOP CF PVE PEE. l Mw-3,15 RIX : M ND NI . RD, 5
@ tooltoring Vals Loeaties iga0 B
A 5ot} Barieg Location . Samgts # TPitdiesd TG chiorlnated Bydeocathons V
b BRASS DISK N TOP OF CURE AT THE WO3) mefkg mipikg og/ks "
EASTERLY CURB RERNTY AT CROW CANYOH ROAD : vty e, ot f. i
AMD SN SINCON PLACL [CV.: 30373 REY | By N NB 9T, diciiorometane  Pwitane dhets
X : B-17L$Y D Hn 56408 dichiorometbane
R , MW-4,10 N ame= teve
Lotations of Ssmpl Pelets to Daie ‘
5153 Craw Canyos Ad.
N Castro Vailsy, G '
Agon Sclanes Emginesry, iae, l
{ Inth = 50 b4k

5193 Crow Cauyon R4, « Sept. 16, 1951
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Site Mame. Farke/s Shell Stalon, pew fadub Idewfcaton 142801
Sug Lecitan Castrg Vallay Cale Complated- 71087
Comnpleted By,  Andy Hitlaxd
NOTE. vakas whch difer from Tiat 1 default vakier are shown ia bold ke end utderi ned

Exposure Resldential Commerciaif ndestrial
Parameter Definivan (Unite} At [{E 0] (1-16 yra) Chronle Constretn
ATc Avaraging lime for cansiogers (n) 4

ATn Averaging bme for rarrcarcingpeng (yr) o ] 18 2= 1
Bw Body Welght (kg) T 15 a5 0

€D Expasre Draratian (i) »n ) [L:] 25 1

t HAvaragug ime for vapar Baz (1) k] 28 1

EF Expamure Frequency {dayeiys) B0 50 180
EF Darm Exposure Froquency far deamal guposure &0 250

IRgw Ingestion Rate of Séaer {Liday) 2 1
iR Ingestion Aate of So% (rafday] 100 201 5 03
1Red] Adwsted 01 g r=le (mg-yikj-g) 1.1E+02 BAE+DY
IRan {nhalatian rata ingoot [m*3iday) 1% 2
nhalaban mbe guidacr {MARMday) 20 2 10
Sida sufface prea {desrnal) fom*2) 5 BE+03 205v3 Sacel 5 8E«Q3
kdjusted dermal 9rem fem*21kg) 21E+03 1.7E+03
Soil to Skin adnerencs facizr 1
Agr adjustmant dn sord jagestion FALSE FALSE .
Age ag;ustrent an Shin sufade srea FALSE FALSE
LUse EPA tox data har wir (or PEL, basedi? TRIE

Use FACL 85 exposute kmitin geouncirater? FALSE

Natrix of Exposad Porsons (o Hasldant(n Cammterciaifindustrial
Conplets Exposum Palhways Chronic Canstrctn
Qutdpoe Al Faltiveys;

SSv Valagles and Paticulites from Sudses Soils FALSS FALES FALSE
&y Yolatlizativa Fom Subsurface Sl FALSE FALSS

ALY Yalatilizatlon tam Groupdwabsr FALSE FALSE

Inggor Afr Pathaays:

NOILYNTIVYAZ 2 d3ll/1 d3il vOay

Sh Vaparg {ram Subsurface Solls TRUE FALSZ

[ -] Vapos ltan Graundwetsr FALEE FALSE

Soli Pathways:

554 Ditect Ingaston and Dermal Cantact FALSE FALSE TRLE
Groundwater Pathways.

[« 0] Groundwater ingestion FALSE FALSE

St Leachicg ba Caundaqtar fom 3% Salls FALSE FALSE

Matrix of Recaphor Distanca Residential Commenzlaiindustrial
and Locahan Ot of O Site Qistance Qon-Site Qistante an-Shke
G Groutidarster recaplar {cm) TRUE TRUE
] Irhalation receptor (cm) TRUE TRUE
Malrix of

Target Risks [adividsal Cumulative

TReY Targe? Rusk {ciass ARB catinagens) @ =

TRe Farge1 Rk {dass Cearciadgens) UED

THQ ‘Targal Hazard Quotient 1GE+C

Oopt Cakculatiyn Option {1, 2, 0r3) k]

Tiet RECA Tiat 2

Seiwrnrs, GE R3CA Speeadshert

Vercon 101
Syrface
Paramoters  Dellaltian {Units)
A Conteminaled sol 2ealom*2}
w Lergth of mfact ol 3anlel o wind {em)
¥ gw Lergth of edest soil paalel o gmundwalef {tm
Ualr Krialeat 2w valozfy in mixdng Jane ems)
ded» Air miarg o1 haight fom)
Lss Thickiess o athected surlaca soils {crry
Pa Patticutale sreot emisy oh rate [('SMn2is)

Grauntwater Definktion (Liatts)
detagw Groundwarier mixing zovsdeptn (cm}

1 Qicundwales indlitraban rzte [condw)

Ugw Groutstwatet Caicy vty cmia)
Ugwele Greurriwates s tepage velscdy (Gl

Ks Sabrrated hydraghic canducihy(cn's)
grad Greunheoies arao ont ([Em'cm)

w Wadth of grgundwater szurca zene fom)
&d Cepih of groyndwatet sauroe zone (@m)
phi et Effectve porasity Inwatar brasng uht
foc sat Fraction o-ganic caibsn In watar-beting unit
-] 15 tloatenyation cansidentd?

8c Biadegradalion Capaziy (mgk)

Sall Oefintlan {Linlts)

he Caplilazy zoas thicknass {cm)

hy Vadose zone thickrass (Cm)

tha Szl denwity (pfomty)

o Fractian of opanic caban in vadose 2ane
phit Soil porasity Ir. wadose zooe

Lgw Cept to gounsazatar (om)

1] Qe totop of alecied subsuface sail fom)
Essbs Th'c<ness of affectad subs,faze Sils [cm)
pH Solégraundwater pit

phlw Volumelne watee content

phla Wolureine ast contart

Bullding Hefnltan JUnlk)

1] FiAding valuretaien mia o)

ER Bitding i exchzpga rats (st 1)

ok Founcation crack thizkness (cm)

a Founcation crack faclion

Transport

Paamelats  Definition {Unike)

Groundwiater

[ LoagHudinal ¢ spererviy (Smp

ay Transversh digparshity fcn)

] Wehcal dispeanstity {orm)

Yepor

dey Transverse diesersicr coskizlanl (e}
dez vartzal dispersion cozlesizni @m]

© Groungwatar Saraces, lng (350, 18954607, Al Rghts Reserved

Qutput Table 1

Residential
222+03
158403
155+02
21+
20802
10E+02
5 9E-14

Valus
RQE+D2
3QE+DE
25E+07
BGE+D3

IBE-DI
1.0E.03
FALSE

Value
S0E+DD
AQE-2

17
a1
o328

JOEM
18£8
ELTS0

L)
capitlany
0.342
0,023

Resldeniial
2052
1 4E-D4

Constrcln
1.0E+[2
10E+02

vadose foundatien
912 (44 ¥4
028 026

Commerctal
3.0E+(
23€E.04

& or

Resldendal

Commercial

Ig/0T/1n0

NMHT

I7

aGnNnyETIRCCTET YVYd RT

"OLITATIA w48

=T



ISYaVLIYA TYIINTHD vOad

Ditfusion log [Koc) or
Molecular Coetficienis log(Kd)
Welght I alr Inwater (@20-2350C)

CAS {a'mole) (cms)
Number  Constifuent type MW el Dalr  ref

{emzis} fog({lfka)
F

Dwat  ref

71-43-2 Henzene A 781 5 9.30E02 A 110E05 A 1.58

100-41-4 Ethylberzens

052 S5 7S0E.02 A B3DEDS A 188

A
108-88-1 Talyene A 924 5 BE0E.D2 A DACEDE A 213
A

1330-20-7 Xylene {mixed Isomers)

Site Mame: Parker's Shell Statian, new formulat Sits Locafion: Castro Vallsy

Software verslon: 1.0.1

1062 5 T.20E-02 A B50ED5 A 238

-3

Ee 3

Henry's Law Conslant
@20-25G}

(atm-rad)
mol
5.29E-03
7.69E-03
625€.03
697E.03

{unitiess) ref

2 20E-01
320E-01
2.60E-01
2 9DE-01

Complstad By: Andy Hilliard

© Groundiater Setvices, Ing. [GSN), 1985-1997. All Rights Reserved.

A
A
A
A

Vapor
Poessure

{@20-25C)

(mm Hg)

9.52E+M
1.00E+1
3.00E+
7.00E+0D

y

- N

Phyalcal Froperty Data

Solubllily
@20-25C)
{mgrL) acld hase
ref pa pKb ref
A

1.75E+03
1.526+02 B
515E+02 29
198E+02 6

Date Complatad: 71041997

IR/DT/AIN

MU

ankETIaceTREY VYYWI AT'TY

"BITAIT wvNAO

ocTo



Toxiclty Data

Refesanca Slope
Dose Factors
{mgtkg/day) f{mgkg’'day) EPA Weight Is
CAS Cral lnhatation Oral Inhalatlon of Constituent
Number  Constituent RID_orat  mef RID_inhal ref  SF_oral ref  SF_lnhal ref Evidetice CGarcinogenic ?
71-63-2 Benzene - 1 T0E-03 R 2.80E-02 A 2.90E-02 A A TRUE
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene 1.00E-01 A 285801 A - - u} FALSE
103-88-3 Toluene 200E-00 AR 114801 AR - - B FALSE
1330-20-7 Xylene (mixed isomers) 2.00E+00 AR 2Q0E+00 A - - ] FALSE
Site Mame: Parker's Shell Station, hew fo Sits Lecation: Castro Valley Completad By: Andy Hilliard Date Complated: 741071997
Software version: 1.0,1 © Groundwater Services, Inc, {GSI), 1995-1997. All Rights Reserved.

ASVAYLYA TYIINIHD vOgY




fliscellaneous Chemical Data

Permissible Relative Detaction Limils Haif Llle
MaxImum Expasure Absorption Grouftdwater Solt {FIrstOrder Decay)
CAS Contaminant Level Limit FEL/TLV Factors (mg/L) {mgrkq) (days)
Number  CaonstHuent MCL (mgfL) relerence {mg/m3) ref  Qral Dermat saf ref Salurated Unsalurated refl
71-43%2 Benzens S.00E-03 52 FR 25650 220E+00 OSHA 1 058 0002 C€ 0J05 S 720 720 H
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene 7.00E-01 S6FR 3626 (30 Jan 1) 4.34E+02 ACGIH 1 05 0002 € 0005 S 228 228 H
108-85-3 Toluene 1.00E+00 56 FR 3526 (30 Jan 91} 1.47E+02 ACGIH 1 413 02 € Q0005 S 28 28 H
1330-20-7 Xylene {mixed (30mers) 1.00E+01 S6FR3526(30Jan91) 434E+Q2 ACGIH T 05 05 C€ 0635 S 360 360 H

Site Nama: Parker'a Shell Station, new fo Site Location: Castro Valley Comp'sted By: Andy Hilliard Date Completed: 7/10/{997
Softesare version: 1.0.1 © Groundviater Services, Inc. (GS1), 1585-1997. All Rights Resorvad.
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LABORATORY TEST REPORTS

4186-F2
May 19, 1997
Revised July 10, 1997



. CHROMALAB, INC.

r—h .
Environmantal Services (SDB)

April 30, 1997 Submission #: 9704480
ENGEO, INC,.
Atten: Shawn Munger

Project: PARKER'S SHELL Project#: 4186-F2
Received: April 29, 1997

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: SB-8A

Spl#: 129306 ) Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: April 29, 1997 Runf#: 6558 Analyzed: April 29, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (mg/Kg} {(mg/Kqg) (mg/Kg) (%)

GASCLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 107 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 104 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 100 1
ETHYL. BENZENE N.D 0.0050 N.D 102 1
XYLENES N.D 0.0050 N.D 100 1
Kayvan Kimyail Marianne ‘Alexander

Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor

2LU-038=-7/4450
PMY132 0:BTEXQCO220

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 VINGE 102

(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



. CHROMALAB, INC.

. Environmental Services (SOB)
April 30, 1997 Submission #: 9704480
ENGEO, INC.
Atten: Shawn Munger

Project: PARKER'S SHELL Project#: 4186-F2

Received: April 29, 1997
re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.

Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: SB-1A
Spl#: 129307 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: April 29, 1997 Run#: 6558 Analyzed: April 29, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ma/Kq) (mg/Xqg) (ma/Kqg) (%)
GASCLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 107 1
BENZENE 0.0076 0.0050 N.D 104 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D 100 1
ETHYL BENZENE 0.025 0.0050 N.D 102 1
XYLENES 0.063 0.0050 N.D 100 1

Chemist

/%7%%{%{’ oo

Marianne Alexander
Gas/BTEX Supervisor

SITU=¥3I8-74.25

1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1319 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096

PMV132 G:BTEXQC0220
VINCE 14,02

Federal 1D #68-0140157



Uty 12z 129207

Sy

ENGEO

INCORPORATED

2401 CROW CANYON ROAD, SUITZ 200

.
- ON, FORNIA 91583
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD SAN RAMON. CALIFORNIA 91083

PROJECT NUMBER FROJECT NAME wo| 8 2 |w |9 ﬁ 8 n 9 lﬂ

L//ﬁé/},’;_ ])7 o }]féé % lhe ol 2 212 |3 L o g

, i JTARNZRS - 38 tuz | 38 351 S5 5] 6| 0a| 0| |6

SAMPLED 8Y: {SIENATURE) O 0s{E°(S5 (e8| 95 S(48(=F]3 |2

’ - a| (24l a5 alon|esivslos|re TION LIMITS
2 / 8l1aloe]w|ug|58 28 [FElul| S| E2 REQUIRED DETEC

) - — ghin/ e PIRE ‘%i B2 220z|0%002 Z

el : J GlrotoglBelas| S z2(08| &Y lo

NOMBER Dare e e | GE conmner eseraarne| 1 |0 E51E |5 (4 |57 |o [0 |F i M Mz YPEGAKE REM:

CONTAERS FoAFjEoqa 4> o e 0 |0 JF TEMT: ENGEG
p ” F A ) - 4 L ISR

Bk 447 | Togy | S| ) | AET | e (XTI STt

g Liad ’. y/ / s 1 LI - I T B

BAA P24GF [ jzpd | 5 | g | 2% |7 X W
L.

RELINQUISHED BY: (SIGNATURE) DATE,/TIME RECEIVED BY: (SIGNATURE) 71 RELINCUISHED BY; (SIGNATURE) DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY. (SIGNATURE)

- 4 1 '_—’0-”1 v
,MUISHED BY: {SIGNATURE) DATE/TIME RECENED BY: (SIGNATURE) RELINGUISHED 8Y; (SIGNATURE) DATE/TME RECEVED BY: (SIGNATURE}
e )
RELINQUISHED BY: (SIGNATURE) DATE/TIME DATE/TIME

RECEVED FOR LABGFATORY @Y. ': ASIGNATURE)
-
e

|

DISTRIBUTION: QRIGINAL ACCOMPANIES SHIPMENT: COPY TO PROJECT FIELD FILES

= hAl]

/l/ef/ [EXTS Dy 1300 ”//)’Z”
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Service (SDB)

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: ENGEO, INC. Date/Time Received: /)4/29/97 | /4%/5’

Reference/Submis: 33427 97044 -/Received by: MA
Indey dfiofs (Y
Checklist completed by (/Mé(r Jd\/] 7 Reviewed by: L’/ao 0]7

Y Initials |

Datef

. Signature Date
Matrix: é?'ﬂ(// Carrier name: (Client ; C/L
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes L//// No
custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes No
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes No

Chain of custoedy present?

Chain of custody signed when relinguished and received?
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?

Samples in proper container/bottle?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?

All samples received within holding time?

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Temp:(;'grlc
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted J///
Waker - pH acceptable upon receipt? Adjusted? Checked by

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Not

Present
Not

Present
Not

Present
= v
o
e
v
N
= w
R
L e
. No

-
rd

any No and/or N3 (not applicable) response must be detailed in the comments section below.

chemist for VOAs

===============l========================:=================='—"===================:==E==============
Client contacted: Date contacted: Person contacted:

Contacted by: Regarding:

Comments:

Corrective Action:




4A-pA—-1997 |: 15PM FROM

P
. CHROMALAB, INC.
— Enviconmental Services (SDB)
April 4, 19937 Submission #: 9703437
ENGEO, INC.
Atten: Shawn Munger
Project: FORMER PARKER'S SHELL Project#: 4186-F2
Received: March 28, 1997
re: 1 sample for STLC Lead analysis.
Method: EPA 3005A/7420A
Matrix: SOIL Extracted: Bpril 4, 1997
Sampled: March 28, 1997 Run#t: 6098 analyzed: April &, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
LEAD LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl CLIENT SPL XD {mg/L) (mg /L) (mcr/L) (%)
123614 STKP-A N.D. 1.0 103

T

Thorganics Supervisor

510-838-7425 m oum 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 MO1% OAL040% SHAR 1241

(510} 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096



P. 001

TEL:510 484 1096

INC.

GHROMALAB,

JUN. -20" 97(FR1) 11:33

e

SULM H: 9703437 KEiv: o

CLEENTE: ENGED
LUl 2 B4 07
REF #:32a1)

T

//1) -

28

'ODY RECORD

ENGEO

INCORPORATED

2403 CROW CANYDN HOAD, SWTE 2BD
SAN RAMON. CALIFORNIA 94503

DISTRIBUTION: DRICINAL ACCOMPANIES SMIPMENT: COPY TO 'PROIECT FIELD FILES
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SOIL STOCKPILE DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION

4186-F2
May 19, 1997
Revised July 10, 1997
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Jun-18-97 02:29P ALTAMONT LANDFILL SALES 510 455 7383 P.OS5

‘@ GENERATOR’S WASTE PROFILE SHEET
PLEASE PRINT IN INK OR TYPE

Service Agreement on File? (JYES [JNO Profite Number- vt & 1 S 386
Renewai Date: / !
A. Waste Gencerator Information !

1. Geperalor Name: D] ¢ ]( ‘/() YA/ ] 2. SiC Code:

3. Facility Street Addréss: 5 7 ] Lraw Cawyad Hosd 4. Phone: (50 ) &3L-/4L00

5. FaclityGty:  (.auripg vzl LA 7 6. State/Province: (A

7. Zip/Postal Codg: 45852 7T B. Generator USEPA/Federal ID #:

9. County: ,5 Lame A 10. State/Province ID #

11. Customer Name: _N'Y Jes/ /7195 12. CustomerPhone: (.09 ) 45/-5/7597
13. Customer Contact: i Aot — ’, 14. Customer Fax: 9]~ 5459

B. Waste Stream Information

1. Name of Waste: \S 0/ L. 2. State Waste Code:

3. Process Generating Waste: _} /257, A Tl romd il

4. Estimated Annual Volume: £ 250\/ s CiTons [Ryards {JOther (specify)

5. Parsonal Pratective Equipment Requirements: Nante

8. Transporer/Transfer Station: N

7. s this g U.S. Department of Transportation (USDOT) Hazardous Material? {If no, skip 8, 9, & 10)........ JYES pyNO
8. Reporable Quantity (ibs.; kgs.): 8. Hazard ClassfiD#:

10. USDQT Shipping Name.

FYCheck if additional information is attached. Indicate the number of attached pages:
C. Generator's Centification (Flease check appropriale responses. sign, and date below } ]

1. I3 the waste represented by this waste profile sheot & "Hazardous Waste,” as defined by USEPA, Canadian,

Mexican andior state/province regulation, in the location where generated or yllimately managed?....... OYES mNo
2 Does the waste reprasentad by this waste profite sheat contain regulated radioactive material or regulated

conoantrations of PolChIONNatd BIPRENYIS (PCBSIZ.....owwwrssssrasssssresiss s CIYES Jgjno
3. Does this wasts profile sheat and al! attachments cantain trua and accurate descriptions of the waste

e V‘BﬁYEs CINO
4. Has all ralavant inforration within the possession of the Generator regarding known of suspected hazards

pertaining to the Waste boeN ISCIQEed 10 the COMIBEAOI. ... dYES ONO
5. |s the analytical data attached hersto derived from testing a representative sampie In accordance with

40 CFR 261.20 (€) O @QUIVBIINE FUIBSP..cov..rocvarmursccsssasisrs st s ONA [IYES KO

Will all changes that accur in the charactar of the waste be idenlified by the Generatoer and disclosed to the

Contractor prigt o Providing the WEsts 0 e GOMFAGRII...userwvrrwe ssssrses s MYES CING
Certification Signature: %"" Title: J@fa??ﬁﬂ /1/ V}ﬂ/ %ﬁ’fj
Name (Type or Prinl): JauA/ Aﬂr;ag}xr Company Name: P A/AE7 TALL, 7 Date: 42497

D. Wil Management's Degision FOR WM USE ONLY

1. Management Method: (JLandfil [jSolidify [)Bioremediation [J0ther (Specify)
2. Proposed Ultimate Management Facility: 3. Hours of acceptance: ___ONA

4. Supplemental Information:

5. Precautions, Special Handiing Procedures, or Limitations on Approval:

GPOCTAT VNASI DIBCIBION. .- s srsivonessrsssssesss s s s T C)Approved  (1Disapproved

Salesperson's Signature: Date:
Division Approval Signature {Optional): Date:
Special Wasle Approvals Person Signature: Date: J

Form V4152



Jun-27-97 07:32A ALTAMONT LANDFILL SALES 510 455 7383 P.OQ1

Altamont Landlill and Resource Recovery Facility
10840 Altamont Pass Road @

Livermore, Califernm 91650

510/248-63d% + ('A% H105 o8 @ A Waste Management Company

June 27, 1997

Shawn Munger

Nylen Homes, Inc.

87 West March Lane, Suite 6
Stockton, CA 95207

BY FAX: (510)838-7425
Subject: Approval of Profile #475386

Altamont Landfill and Resource Recovery Landfill (Altament) is pleased to submit this approval
for the management of Soil.

Waste Description Rate
Class 11 Cover $33.00/ton
*Late fees will be assessed on balances exceeding 45 days.

The above rate is applicable to profile #475386 which expires December 31, 1997. Currently,
no fees are associated with the above waste description, however regulations coul8 change and
these would need to be charged upon implementation. This approval will be attached to your
signed service agreement with Altamont upon commencement of the project. You will receive a
copy of the signed Special Waste Approval Form for your waste, along with a completed

Acceptance Form,

Please provide a copy of the Acceptance Form te each truck driver to submit to our scale
house upon arrival at the landfill. Please contact us at (510)455-7317 or 1-80{-449-6349 to
schedule delivery at least 24 heurs prior to anticipated arrival at Altamont.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide service for your waste disposal. If you have any
questions or need further assistance, please feel free to contact us.

Sincerely,
Altamont Landfill and Rresource Recovery Facility

Plecne, e
Nokmia Vieira
Customer Service Representative

€3 sadud pa2ese wa Deiviid



CUSTOMER ACCQUNT:

WASTE: C2C

TILCKET
35854
35855
35857
35858
35896
35898
35905
35922
35926
35533
35947
35548
35955
35967
35971

DATE
06/27/1997
06/27/1997
06/27/1997
06/27/1997
06/27/1997
66/27/1997
06/27/1997
06/27/1997
06/27/1997
q6/27/1997
06/27/1997
06/27/1997
06/27/1997
06/27/1997
06/27/1997

WASTE: CLASS
Trangactions:

3453

TIME

09:
039:
09:
118
11:

09

11

12

14
14

13
15
17

o8

2l
11:
12:
157
13:
14:
128
:56
15
lé:

39
44

12

14

57
29

- NYLEN

PROFILE
475386
475386
475386
475386
475386
475386
475386
475386
475386
475386
475386
475386
475386
475386
475386

COVER SOIL

CLASS II COVER S0LL

TRU
L43
L52
L41
L4l
L4l
L43
L52
L4l
L43
L52
L4l
143
Ls2
L41
L43

INBOUND CUSTOMER WASTE REPCRT

06/01/1997 TO 06/30/1997

NYLEN HOMES, INC.

CK UNIT
Tons
Tong
Tons
Tons
Tons
Tons
Tons
Tons
Tons
Tons
Tons
Tons
Tons
Tons
Tons

TOTALS TONS

19
22
26

26
.18
.67
.80
77
.49

22
24
28
24
23

26,
23.
.85

24

25,
.17
.36

23
26

85

07
95

53

NQ.OF UNITS PCT
.14
.21
.98

100
100
160
100
100
100
100
100
100
1c0
100
160
100
100
100

3692.00

RATE

33

33.
.00
]
.00
.00
.00
.Q0
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

33
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
33

33.
33.

.00

oo

00
co

TONS

19.
.21
26,

22

26

24
28
24
23
26
23
24
25
23
26

14

96

.85
22,

18

.87
.80
.77
.49
.07
.95
.85
.53
.17
.36

06/30/97

MAT CHARGE

631.
732.

889
888

731.
.11
.40
817.
.17
.31
.35
820.

814
2950

775
860
790

842
764

869

12177

62
93

.68
.05

94

41

05

.49
.61
.88

.00

14:51

bage

TAX AMT

o o o 0O C O 0 0 o o o0 o o o

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

.00

1

GND TOTAL

631.
.93

732

889.
a8e,
.94
L1l
980.
.41
.17
860,
.35
.05

731
314

B17
775

790
820

8472,
.61
869,

764

12177.

62

68

05

40

31

49

88

434

SUBTOTAL:3453

Transactions:

Total Transactions:

- NYLEN HOMES, INC.
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Manifest

1. Generator's US EPA ID No.
Document No,

NON-HAZARDQUS
WASTE MANIFEST

2. Page 1
of

3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address

Dl YHoung ik 26, MNoragey , CH DUSEL

2135 Rstet Or S
4. Generators Phone ( 5 j&y ) 3~ ¥ 33 & o
§. Transporier 1 Company Name 6. US EPA ID Number
Ldre | Trveling, i o
7. Transporter 2 Company Name \/ 8. US EPA ID Number
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